Biederman accepted the offer, memorializing this in a letter dated July 2, 1992: 

Please be advised that my client accepts your settlement 
offer communicated in your letter dated June 29, 1992.  As 
communicated in your letter, Production Tool 
Company/Production Stamping will pay your client Fifty 
Eight Thousand Dollars exactly ($58,000.00) as a full and 
complete settlement of all claims made in the above 
referenced matter. 

Prior to Biederman’s affidavit, nowhere is there any recording that the oral 

agreement to remediate was a condition of, or a part of, the Faber settlement.1  The